
 

 

 
 
 
 

Cabinet 
 
Wednesday 18 April 2018 at 2.00 pm 
 
To be held at the Town Hall, 
Pinstone Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 
 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillor Julie Dore (Leader of the Council) 
Councillor Olivia Blake (Cabinet Member for Finance and Deputy 

Leader) 
Councillor Ben Curran (Cabinet Member for Planning and Development) 
Councillor Jackie Drayton (Cabinet Member for Children, Young People & 

Families) 
Councillor Jayne Dunn (Cabinet Member for Neighbourhoods and 

Community Safety) 
Councillor Mazher Iqbal (Cabinet Member for Business and Investment) 
Councillor Mary Lea (Cabinet Member for Culture, Parks and Leisure) 
Councillor Bryan Lodge (Cabinet Member for Environment and 

Streetscene) 
Councillor Cate McDonald (Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care) 
Councillor Jack Scott (Cabinet Member for Transport and 

Sustainability) 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Cabinet discusses and takes decisions on the most significant issues facing the 
City Council.  These include issues about the direction of the Council, its policies and 
strategies, as well as city-wide decisions and those which affect more than one 
Council service.  Meetings are chaired by the Leader of the Council, Councillor Julie 
Dore.   
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk.  You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm.  You may not be allowed to see some reports because they 
contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to Cabinet 
meetings and recording is allowed under the direction of the Ch
[...]
who had read the Strategy were happy with it and the Sheffield Climate 
Alliance had called it the most ambitious Strategy in the country. 

  
5.8.4 Councillor Scott added that it was clear that there had been a lot of debate and 

discussion on the 35,000 street trees in the City but there now needed to be 
discussion on other areas regardless of the policy on street trees. The Strategy 
built on the work of the Green Commission and the Commissioners involved in 
that would give a good idea of the calibre of people looking to be involved with the 
Partnership Board. 

  
5.8.5 Councillor Scott would be happy to meet with anyone and would like to know 

people who felt they had been ignored, so he could be proactive in getting in 
touch with them. 

 
6.   
 

ITEMS CALLED-IN FOR SCRUTINY 
 

6.1 It was noted that there had been no decisions called-in for Scrutiny since the last 

Page 8



Meeting of the Cabinet 21.03.2018 

Page 5 of 21 
 

meeting of Cabinet. 
 
7.   
 

RETIREMENT OF STAFF 
 

7.1 The Executive Director, Resources submitted a report on a Council staff retirement.  
  
7.2 RESOLVED: That this Cabinet :-  
  
 (a) places on record its appreciation of the valuable services rendered to the City 

Council by Susan O‟Connor, Assistant Headteacher, High Storrs School, over a 
period of 39 years; 

  
 (b) extends to her its best wishes for the future and a long and happy retirement; 

and 
  
 (c) directs that an appropriate extract of this resolution under the Common Seal of 

the Council be forwarded to her. 
 
8.   
 

ACCEPTANCE OF NATIONAL PRODUCTIVITY INVESTMENT FUND GRANT 
FOR THE A61 LONDON ROAD / BROADFIELD ROAD JUNCTION 
IMPROVEMENT PROJECT 
 

8.1 The Executive Director, Place submitted a report requesting approval for the 
acceptance of the Department for Transport‟s National Productivity Investment 
Fund (NPIF) capital grant of £3,356,000 for the years 2018/19 and 2019/20. 

  
8.2 RESOLVED: That Cabinet:- 
  
 (a) accepts the Department 
[...]
ment strategies and 
delegates authority to the Director of Finance and Commercial Services or 
nominated Officer, as appropriate, to award the necessary contracts; and 

   
 (b) approves the acceptance of accountable body status of the grant funding 

detailed at Appendix 2 of the report. 
   
14.3 Reasons for Decision 
  
14.3.1 The proposed changes to the Capital Programme will improve the services to the 

people of Sheffield. 
  
14.3.2 To formally record changes to the Capital Programme and gain Member approval 

for changes in line with Financial Regulations and to reset the Capital Programme 
in line with latest information. 

  
14.3.3 Obtain the relevant delegations to allow projects to proceed. 
  
14.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
14.4.1 A number of alternative courses of action are considered as part of the process 

undertaken by Officers before decisions are recommended to Members. The 
recommendations made to Members represent what Officers believe to be the 
best options available to the Council, in line with Council priorities, given the 
constraints on funding and the use to which funding is put within the Revenue 
Budget and the Capital Programme. 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
15.   
 

DELIVERY OF HEART OF THE CITY PHASE II 
 

15.1 The Executive Directors, Place and Resources submitted a joint report seeking:- 
 
(i) approval/endorsement for the Council‟s revised masterplan and delivery 
strategy for the Heart of the City II scheme, formerly known as the Sheffield Retail 

Page 20



Meeting of the Cabinet 21.03.2018 

Page 17 of 21 
 

Quarter (SRQ); 
 
(ii) delegated authority for the delivery of the next and future phases of the Heart 
of the City II scheme; subject to compliance with the Council‟s budget processes, 
financial regulations and capital approval processes;  
 
(iii) approval to re-allocate the remainder of the previously approved Sheffield 
Retail Quarter budget to carry out the Pre Construction Services for the remainder 
of t
[...]
 report 
may be subject to further decision making in accordance with the Leader‟s 
Scheme of Delegation. This would include any financial and commercial 
implications. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4.3 Legal Implications 
 
4.3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
4.3.2 

 
There are no direct legal implications arising from this report. The 
implementation of any of the recommendations from the Committee‟s report 
may be subject to further decision making in accordance with the Leader‟s 
Scheme of Delegation, and the legal implications of any proposal would be fully 
considered at that time.  
 
Scrutiny committees have an explicit power to make reports or 
recommendations to the Executive under section 21(2)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 2000. 

 
5. 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

  
5.1 
 
 
 
 
5.2 

An alternative option in relation to the recommendations would be to do nothing 
with the Task Group Report.  However, given the time and effort spent by the 
Task Group and contributions to the work and recommendations from 
organisations across the city this is not deemed a viable option. 
 
An alternative option in relation to the recommendations would be to respond to 
the Committee‟s report over a much longer timescale. The 
Scrutiny Committee would like to maintain momentum on this issue but 
recognise time is required for a multi-agency response, hence the suggestion of 
an initial Cabinet response in July 2018 and a Cabinet led multi-agency 
response to its recommendations with a longer timescale of October 2018. 

  
6. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
6.1 
 
 
 
6.2 
 
 
 
 
 

To maintain momentum the Scrutiny Committee request an initial response to 
their recommendations for July 2018, especially those where the Council may 
or can lead.  
 
Recognising the collaborative approach being taken in regard Street Culture 
and provisions in the city, the Scrutiny Committee would like a multi-agency 
response to its report of recommendations, and feel the Council is best placed 
to lead on
[...]
 and/or appendices and complete below:- 
 
“The (report/appendix) is not for publication because it contains exempt information 
under Paragraph (insert relevant paragraph number) of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended).” 
 

 

Purpose of Report: 
 
This report provides details of proposed changes to the Capital Programme as 
brought forward in Month 11 2017/18 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 201

Agenda Item 11



 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

- The proposed changes to the Capital programme will improve the 
services to the people of Sheffield 

 
- To formally record changes to the Capital Programme and gain Member 

approval for changes in line with Financial Regulations and to reset the 
capital programme in line with latest information. 

 
 

- Obtain the relevant delegations to allow projects to proceed. 
 

 

Recommendations: 
 

Cabinet is recommended to: 

- Approve the proposed additions and variations to the Capital Programme 

listed in Appendix 1, including the procurement strategies and delegate 

authority to the Director of Finance and Commercial Services or 

nominated Officer, as appropriate, to award the necessary contracts 

 

- Give authorisation to provide grants to third parties as detailed in 

Appendix 2 

 

 
 
 
Background Papers: 
Appendix 1, Appendix 2 
 
Lead Officer to complete:- 
 

1 I have consulted the relevant departments 
in respect of any relevant implications 
indicated on the Statutory and Council 
Policy Checklist, and comments have 
been incorporated / additional forms 
completed / EIA completed, where 
required. 

Finance:  Marianne Betts 
 

Legal:  Sarah Bennett   
 

Equalities:  No 

 
Legal, financial/commercial and equalities implications must be included within the report and 
the name of the officer consulted must be included above. 

2 EMT member who approved 
submission: 

Eugene Walker 

Page 202



3 Cabinet Member consulted: 
 

Councillor Olivia Blake 
Cabinet member for Finance and Resour
[...]
ncluded in Appendix 1 in relation to schemes to be 
delivered and Appendix 2 in relation to grants to be issued. 

 
5.2 Procurement and Contract Award Implications 

This report will commit the Council to a series of future contracts.  The 
procurement strategy for each project is set out in Appendix 1.  The award of 
the subsequent contracts will be delegated to the Director of Financial and 
Commercial Services. 

 
5.3 Legal Implications 
 

 Any specific legal implications in this report are set out in Appendix 1 and 
Appendix 2 in relation to grants to be issued. 
 

5.4 Human Resource Implications 
 
 There are no direct Human Resource implications for the Council. 
 
5.5 Property Implications 
 

Any specific property implications from the proposals in this report are set out 
at Appendix 1. 

  
6. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
6.1 A number of alternative courses of action are considered as part of the 

process undertaken by Officers before decisions are recommended to 
Members. The recommendations made to Members represent what Officers 
believe to be the best options available to the Council, in line with Council 
priorities, given the constraints on funding and the use to which funding is put 
within the Revenue Budget and the Capital Programme. 

 
7. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
7.1 The proposed changes to the Capital programme will improve the services to 

the people of Sheffield 
 
7.2 To formally record changes to the Capital Programme and gain Member 

approval for changes in line with Financial Regulations and to reset the capital 
programme in line with latest information. 

 
 

Page 204



7.3     Obtain the relevant delegations to allow projects to proceed. 
 
 

Finance & Commercial Service - February 2017 

Page 205



This page is intentionally left blank



Business Partner Capital                                                                                            Summary Appendix 1 

                                        
[...]
 

1) Agree the grant awards for 2018/19 as set out in this report, which are in 
line with the budget savings stated in the Revenue Budget Cabinet approval 
of February 2018 and the multi-year grant agreements. 

 
2) Delegate authority to make the decision on any reduction in grant aid 

awards in year 3 for all multi-year agreements (2019/20) to the Cabinet 
Member with responsibility for the voluntary sector on the basis that, as 
previously approved, the awards for year 3 will be within the parameters set 
out in the September 2016 cabinet report, between 75% and 100% of the 
year 1 value. 

 
 
 

 
 
Background Papers: 
September 2016 Grant Aid Cabinet Report  
 
 
 

 

Lead Officer to complete:- 
 

1 I have consulted the relevant departments 
in respect of any relevant implications 
indicated on the Statutory and Council 
Policy Checklist, and comments have 
been incorporated / additional forms 
completed / EIA completed, where 
required. 

Finance:  Liz Gough 
 

Legal:  Henry Watmough-Cownie 
 

Equalities:  Ed Sexton 
 

 
Legal, financial/commercial and equalities implications must be included within the report and 
the name of the officer consulted must be included above. 

2 EMT member who approved 
submission: 

Jayne Ludlam 

3 Cabinet Member consulted: 
 

Cllr Cate McDonald 

4 I confirm that all necessary approval has been obtained in respect of the implications indicated 
on the Statutory and Council Policy Checklist and that the report has been approved for 
submission to the Decision Maker by the EMT member indicated at 2.  In addition, any 
additional forms have been completed and signed off as required at 1. 
 

 
Lead Officer Name: 
Alex Shilkoff  

Job Title:  
Community Services Manager 

 

 
Date:  February 2018 

Page 221



 

Page 4 of 7 

 
1. PROPOSAL  
 (Explain the proposal, current position and need for change, including any evidence 

considered, and indicate whether this is something the Council is legally required to 
do, or
[...]
may do”. 
 
In considering this report Cabinet must be mindful of the requirements imposed 
by the public sector equality duty enacted in Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010.  
Some of the proposals in this report involve the taking of action to assist persons 
sharing „protected characteristics‟ within the meaning of the 2010 Act to 
overcome or minimise disadvantage or otherwise meet their needs.  This is 
permitted by Section 158 of the 2010 Act.   
 
 

 

4.4 Other Implications 
 (Refer to the Executive decision making guidance and provide details of all relevant 

implications, e.g. HR, property, public health). 
4.4.1 None. 
  
5. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 (Outline any alternative options which were considered but rejected in the course of 

developing the proposal.) 
5.1 Due to there not being sufficient funds available to award all groups 100% of 

the year 1 value in year 2, the proposal is to award different levels of grant 
across the funds based on the strategic needs and impact assessments.  
The Council wishes to protect, as far as possible, front line delivery of the 

Page 224



 

Page 7 of 7 

grant aid recipient organisations that work directly with the most vulnerable 
and marginalised in the city.  Therefore, most groups will have a 10% 
reduction of the potential 20% maximum reduction.  Sheffield Citizens Advice 
will receive a 2.6% reduction; which reflects the increasing reliance of many 
households on advice regarding welfare reform and that the evidence from 
other areas that where Universal Credit has already been rolled-out Citizens 
Advice becomes even more crucial in managing the transition for many 
households. Infrastructure support will receive a 20% reduction.   

  
6. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 (Explain why this is the preferred option and outline the intended outcomes.) 
6.1 The awards are all within the financial boundaries of the existing multi-year 

agreements and the budget available to the council.   
  
6.2 The Cabinet Member responsible for the Voluntary Sector can already set 

the level of grant award if it is the same percentage reduction across the 
funds and delegating the option to vary any percentage reduction across 
the funds allows timely decision making that takes into account needs, 
impact as well as the funds available for the grant awards. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 225



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 Items Called-In/Referred From Scrutiny
	Scrutiny Street Culture Task Group - Cabinet Report
	Appendix 1_Street Culture Task Group report
	Childrens Task Group Report
	CSC Task Group - V3 Final Appendix A

	8 Retirement of Staff
	9 Domestic and Sexual Abuse Strategy
	10 Rotherham Borough Council Furniture Contract
	RMBC Invitation to Tender document Part One
	RMBC Invitation to Tender document  Part Two A
	RMBC Invitation to Tender document Part Two B - Response Document
	RMBC 2 Contract award offer

	11 Month 11 Capital Approvals
	Capital Approvals Appendix 1 Mth 11 Cabinet (2)
	Capital Approvals Appendix 2 Cabinet Mth 11

	12 Confirming Grant Aid awards for 2018/19 and Delegation of Grant Aid variations to Individual Cabinet Member



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Cabinet 
 

Meeting held 18 April 2018 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Julie Dore (Chair), Olivia Blake, Jackie Drayton, 

Jayne Dunn, Mazher Iqbal, Mary Lea and Jack Scott 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ben Curran, Bryan Lodge 
and Cate McDonald. 

  
 

2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where it was proposed to exclude the public and press 
from the meeting. 

  
 

3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 Councillor Jack Scott declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 12 – Confirming 
Grant Aid Awards For 2018/19 and Delegation of Grant Aid Variations to 
Individual Cabinet Member (See Minute 11 below) – as he was shortly expecting 
to be appointed as a Trustee of the St. Wilfred’s Centre, which was one of the 
organisations recommended to receive a grant award. 

  
 

4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the previous meeting of the Cabinet, held on 21st March 2018, 
were approved as a correct record. 

  
 

5.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 Public Question in respect of Student Accommodation 
  
5.1.1 Nigel Slack asked that with recent announcements of proposals for student flats 

above the former TJ Hughes store, on the car park behind the city centre 
substation, and others, how many student flats/beds are now in the development 
pipeline for the city centre, and how many student flats/beds currently exist in the 
city centre? Mr. Slack also asked that with a predicted downturn in student 
numbers, and most Universities having money issues, is this sustainable? 

  
5.1.2 In response, the Leader of the Council (Councillor Julie Dore) indicated that she 

would supply Mr. Slack with the statistics that he has asked for.  She stated that a 
detailed study relating to the sustainability of student accommodation in the city 
was to be undertaken involving both of the city’s universities, and the results of 



Meeting of the Cabinet 18.04.2018 

Page 2 of 8 
 

the study would be used to inform future Council policy in this matter.  She 
commented that Council officers were of the opinion that the student 
accommodation market in the city had not yet reached saturation point, and there 
still remained scope for existing lower quality student accommodation to be 
replaced by new higher quality provision, and this was expected to be confirmed 
by the study.  Councillor Dore added that an updated Sheffield Housing Strategy 
would be submitted to a meeting of the Cabinet in the near future, and housing 
mix, including accommodation for students, would be included in that strategy. 

  
  
5.2 Public Question in respect of Demolitions Under the Heart of the City Phase II 

Proposals 
  
5.2.1 Nigel Slack commented that with the Council's record over heritage buildings & 

demolitions, he would suggest that the Cabinet Member for Children, Young 
People & Families may wish to revisit her question at the last Cabinet meeting to 
the senior officer presenting the Heart of the City Phase II report.  The Cabinet 
Member had asked whether any 'grade 2 or other listed buildings were to be 
demolished' (as part of the redevelopment).  Mr. Slack queried whether the 
Cabinet Member had noted, as Mr. Slack had, that the officer's response was 
evasive?  The officer’s response was that 'no star grade buildings would be 
demolished'. Mr. Slack therefore wished to seek clarity on this matter, and asked 
will any listed buildings be liable for demolition under the Heart of the City Phase 
II proposals?  If so, which ones and what is the grade of listing for each? 

  
5.2.2 In response, Councillor Jackie Drayton, Cabinet Member for Children, Young 

People and Families, commented that heritage and conservation in the city was 
highly valued by the Council and, by way of example, she referred to the work 
being undertaken towards securing a future use for the Old Town Hall building in 
the Haymarket area.  She stated that she did not agree with Mr. Slack’s view that 
the officer had been evasive when answering her question at the previous 
Cabinet meeting, and she added that, as the officer stated at the Cabinet 
meeting, there are no proposals to demolish any listed building as part of the 
Heart of the City Phase II proposals. 

  
  
5.3 Public Question in respect of Call-in of Cabinet Decisions 
  
5.3.1 Nigel Slack asked how many Cabinet decisions have been called in or reviewed 

by Scrutiny Committees in the last 12 months?  Of those, how many were 
disposed of under each of the potential courses of action, i.e.:- 

  
 (a) refer the decision back to the decision making body or individual for 

reconsideration in the light of recommendations from the Committee?; 
 (b) request that the decision be deferred until the Scrutiny Committee has 

considered relevant issues and made recommendations to the Executive?; 
 (c) take no action in relation to the called-in decision but consider whether issues 

arising from the call-in need to be fed back to the decision maker or added to 
the work programme of an existing Scrutiny Committee?; 

  



Meeting of the Cabinet 18.04.2018 

Page 3 of 8 
 

 Mr. Slack also asked how many referrals for reconsideration resulted in a 
changed decision by the decision maker? 

  
5.3.2 In response, the Leader of the Council (Councillor Julie Dore) indicated that she 

would supply Mr. Slack with the statistics that he has asked for. 
  
 

6.   
 

ITEMS CALLED-IN/REFERRED FROM SCRUTINY 
 

6.1 Call-In of Cabinet Member for Finance’s Decision on “Disposal of Property at 
Mount Pleasant, Sharrow Lane” 

  
6.1.1 The Chair of the Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy 

Development Committee (Councillor Denise Fox) presented a report on the 
outcome of the Committee’s meeting held on 14th March 2018 where a Call-In of 
the Cabinet Member for Finance’s decision on 22nd February 2018 regarding 
“Disposal of Property at Mount Pleasant, Sharrow Lane” was considered. 

  
6.1.2 Councillor Fox, in referring to the decision taken by the Committee, stated that the 

meeting with Avenues to Zero, herself and Councillor Olivia Blake had now taken 
place, and it had been agreed at that meeting that Avenues to Zero and the 
Council would continue to explore potential ways to achieve some of the 
ambitions set out in Avenues to Zero’s Mount Pleasant bid. 

  
6.1.3 RESOLVED: That Cabinet notes. 
  
 (a) notes the decision of the Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny 

and Policy Development Committee, to take no action in relation to the 
called-in decision, but to recommend a meeting takes place of Cabinet 
Member for Finance and Chair of Economic and Environmental Wellbeing 
Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee with Avenues to Zero to 
explain more fully information underlying the Individual Cabinet Member 
decision; and 

  
 (b) welcomes the undertaking given at the meeting held with Avenues to Zero 

to continue to explore potential ways to achieve some of the ambitions set 
out in Avenues to Zero’s Mount Pleasant bid. 

  
6.1.4 Reasons for Decision 
  
 To allow the decision to be implemented. 
  
6.1.5 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
 To not agree with the decision of the Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 

in relation to the called-in decision. 
  
 
 
 

 



Meeting of the Cabinet 18.04.2018 

Page 4 of 8 
 

6.2 Street Culture Scrutiny Task Group 
  
6.2.1 The Chair of the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy 

Development Committee (Councillor Chris Peace) presented a report which 
outlined the work undertaken by the Committee’s Street Culture Scrutiny Task 
Group and set out the Task Group’s recommendations, which had been endorsed 
by the Committee.  The full report setting out the findings and recommendations 
of the Task Group was appended to the report. 

  
6.2.2 RESOLVED: That Cabinet:- 
  
 (a) thanks (i) the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy 

Development Committee for its work in relation to finding out about Street 
Culture and provision of services in Sheffield and (ii) the Members of the 
Task Group, and all the Council officers and representatives of partner 
organisations and groups who contributed to the work of the Task Group; 

   
 (b) notes the Street Culture Scrutiny Task Group Report, attached as Appendix 

1 to the report;  
   
 (c) agrees that an initial Cabinet response to the scrutiny recommendations be 

provided to the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy 
Development Committee in July 2018; and 

   
 (d) agrees to provide a Council led multi-agency written response to the Safer 

and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
recommendations for October 2018. 

   

6.2.3 Reasons for the Decision 
  
 To maintain momentum, the Scrutiny Committee request an initial response to 

their recommendations for July 2018, especially those where the Council may or 
can lead.  
 
Recognising the collaborative approach being taken in regard to Street Culture 
and provisions in the city, the Scrutiny Committee would like a multi-agency 
response to its report and recommendations, and feel the Council is best placed 
to lead on this formal written response to the Scrutiny Committee’s Street Culture 
Scrutiny Task Group Report and the Committee asks for this by October 2018.  

  
6.2.4 Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
  
 An alternative option in relation to the recommendations would be to do nothing 

with the Task Group Report.  However, given the time and effort spent by the 
Task Group and contributions to the work and recommendations from 
organisations across the city, this is not deemed a viable option. 
 
An alternative option in relation to the recommendations would be to respond to 
the Committee’s report over a much longer timescale. The Scrutiny Committee 
would like to maintain momentum on this issue but recognise time is required for 



Meeting of the Cabinet 18.04.2018 

Page 5 of 8 
 

a multi-agency response, hence the suggestion of an initial Cabinet response in 
July 2018 and a Cabinet led multi-agency response to its recommendations with a 
longer timescale of October 2018. 

  

  
6.3 Children’s Social Care Task Group Report 
  
 At the request of the Chair of the Children, Young People and Family Support 

Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee, consideration of the Children’s 
Social Care Task Group report was deferred to the next meeting of the Cabinet. 

  
 
7.   
 

RETIREMENT OF STAFF 
 

7.1 The Executive Director, Resources submitted a report on Council staff retirements.  
  
7.2 RESOLVED: That this Cabinet :-  
  
 (a) places on record its appreciation of the valuable services rendered to the City 

Council by the following staff in the Portfolios below:- 
  
 Name Post Years’ Service 
    
 People Services   
    
 Susan Gardner Senior Teaching Assistant 

Level 3, Broomhall Nursery 
School 

35 

    
 Phillip Green Contract Officer, Children and 

Families 
44 

    
 Pauline Webster Primary School Assistant, 

Lydgate Junior School 
20 

    
 Resources   
    
 Harry Clarke Committee Secretary, 

Democratic Services 
41 

  
 (b) extends to them its best wishes for the future and a long and happy retirement; 

and 
  
 (c) directs that an appropriate extract of this resolution under the Common Seal of 

the Council be forwarded to them. 
  
 
8.   
 

DOMESTIC AND SEXUAL ABUSE STRATEGY 
 

 In view of the absence at the meeting of the Cabinet Member for Health and 



Meeting of the Cabinet 18.04.2018 

Page 6 of 8 
 

Social Care, consideration of the report of the Executive Director, People Services 
seeking approval to a new Domestic and Sexual Abuse Strategy for the city, was 
deferred to the next meeting of the Cabinet. 

  
 

9.   
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL FURNITURE CONTRACT 
 

9.1 The Executive Director, Place submitted a report seeking to obtain permission for 
Sheffield City Council (SCC) to enter into contract with Rotherham Metropolitan 
Borough Council (MBC) to provide them with furnished goods for their service 
requirement. 

  
9.2 RESOLVED: That Cabinet:-    
  
 (a) approves the Council entering into a contract for the supply of furnished 

goods to RMBC, as outlined and detailed within the report; and 
   
 (b) delegates authority to the Director of Finance and Commercial Services, in 

consultation with the Director of Housing and Neighbourhoods Service, to 
take such other necessary steps not covered by existing delegations to 
achieve the outcomes outlined in the report. 

   
9.3 Reasons for Decision 
  
9.3.1 The reasons for recommending this business are highlighted in the summary of 

benefits at section 2.1 of the report. 
 
The undertaking and successful delivery of this contract could be a catalyst to 
further external 3rd party works. This is good for the Council from a reputational 
perspective and will contribute to minimising the impact of budget constraints, 
given it creates an income. 

  
9.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
9.4.1 There were no alternative options presented in the report. 
  
 
10.   
 

MONTH 11 CAPITAL APPROVALS 
 

10.1 The Executive Director, Resources submitted a report providing details of 
proposed changes to the Capital Programme as brought forward in Month 11 
2017/18. 

  
10.2 RESOLVED: That Cabinet:-    
  
 (a) approves the proposed additions and variations to the Capital Programme 

listed in Appendix 1 of the report, including the procurement strategies and 
delegates authority to the Director of Finance and Commercial Services or 
nominated Officer, as appropriate, to award the necessary contracts; and 

   



Meeting of the Cabinet 18.04.2018 

Page 7 of 8 
 

 (b) gives authorisation to provide grants to third parties as detailed in Appendix 
2 of the report. 

   
10.3 Reasons for Decision 
  
10.3.1 The proposed changes to the Capital Programme will improve the services to the 

people of Sheffield. 
  
10.3.2 To formally record changes to the Capital Programme and gain Member approval 

for changes in line with Financial Regulations and to reset the Capital Programme 
in line with latest information. 

  
10.3.3 Obtain the relevant delegations to allow projects to proceed. 
  
10.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
10.4.1 A number of alternative courses of action are considered as part of the process 

undertaken by Officers before decisions are recommended to Members. The 
recommendations made to Members represent what Officers believe to be the 
best options available to the Council, in line with Council priorities, given the 
constraints on funding and the use to which funding is put within the Revenue 
Budget and the Capital Programme. 

  
 
11.   
 

CONFIRMING GRANT AID AWARDS FOR 2018/19 AND DELEGATION OF 
GRANT AID VARIATIONS TO INDIVIDUAL CABINET MEMBER 
 

11.1 The Executive Director, People Services, submitted a report seeking Cabinet 
approval for the grant aid awards for 2018/19; and to delegate, to the Cabinet 
Member with voluntary sector responsibility, authority to vary grant aid awards for 
the financial year 2019/20. 

  
11.2 RESOLVED: That Cabinet:-    
  
 (a) agrees the grant awards for 2018/19 as set out in the report, which are in 

line with the budget savings stated in the Revenue Budget report approved 
by the Cabinet in February 2018 and the multi-year grant agreements; and 

   
 (b) delegates authority to make the decision on any reduction in grant aid 

awards in year 3 for all multi-year agreements (2019/20) to the Cabinet 
Member with responsibility for the voluntary sector on the basis that, as 
previously approved, the awards for year 3 will be within the parameters set 
out in the September 2016 Cabinet report, between 75% and 100% of the 
year 1 value. 

   
11.3 Reasons for Decision 
  
11.3.1 The awards are all within the financial boundaries of the existing multi-year 

agreements and the budget available to the Council.   
  



Meeting of the Cabinet 18.04.2018 

Page 8 of 8 
 

11.3.2 The Cabinet Member responsible for the Voluntary Sector can already set the 
level of grant award if it is the same percentage reduction across the funds and 
delegating the option to vary any percentage reduction across the funds allows 
timely decision making that takes into account needs, impact, as well as the funds 
available for the grant awards. 

  
11.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
11.4.1 Due to there not being sufficient funds available to award all groups 100% of the 

year 1 value in year 2, the proposal is to award different levels of grant across the 
funds based on the strategic needs and impact assessments.  The Council 
wishes to protect, as far as possible, front line delivery of the grant aid recipient 
organisations that work directly with the most vulnerable and marginalised in the 
city.  Therefore, most groups will have a 10% reduction of the potential 20% 
maximum reduction.  Sheffield Citizens Advice will receive a 2.6% reduction, 
which reflects the increasing reliance of many households on advice regarding 
welfare reform and the evidence from other areas that where Universal Credit has 
already been rolled-out, Citizens Advice becomes even more crucial in managing 
the transition for many households. Infrastructure support will receive a 20% 
reduction.   

  
 


